## ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN

Tel: +0098 21 66025108 Fax: +0098 21 44649269 Telex: 213889 EPDIR AFTN OIIIYNYX Email: ais\_iran@airport.ir ISLAMIC REPUBLIC OF IRAN
CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION
AERONAUTICAL INFORMATION SERVICES
MEHRABAD INTL. AIRPORT
P.O.BOX 1798,POSTAL CODE 13445
TEHRAN-IRAN

**AIC** 

3/08 1 MAY 08

AIC 3/08

# Open Sky for entry, transit and departure of cargo and/or technical landing at Mashhad/Shahid Hashemi Nejad Intl airport

#### 1. General

Mashhad / Shahid Hashemi Nejad Intl airport designated as Open Sky for import, transshipment and export of cargo and/or technical landing. All civil aircraft are permitted to carry cargo and make technical landing except those aircraft constructed, registered in Israel and no aircraft can carry cargo and/or make technical landing which has departed from Israel to Islamic Republic of Iran and vice versa.

#### 2. Flight planning

For departure aircraft, Flight plan shall be submitted **one hour** before EOBT in person to the Mashhad / Shahid Hashemi Nejad Air Traffic Services Reporting Office, and for arrival aircraft, Flight Plan shall be transmitted via the AFTN **one hour** prior to departure and addressed to OIIIZRZX, OIIIZPZX, OIIIZGZX, OIIIYKYX, OIMMZPZX, OIMMZGZX, OIFMZPZX and OIFMZGZX.

For easy reference the term of "Cargo flight and/or technical landing - Mashhad / Shahid Hashemi Nejad Intl Open Sky" shall be written in item 18 of the flight plan form and flight plan message.

Destination Alternate: Tehran/ Mehrabad and Esfahan/ Shahid Beheshti Intl airports are designated as an alternate.

Note.- No flight permission required for those aircraft operating in the "Open Sky".

### 3. Ground handling

Application for ground handling service shall be coordinated with Director General of Mashhad / Shahid Hashemi Nejad airport by Fax number +0098 511 3400042.

	AIC 1/01 cancelled
- END -	